ORDINANCE NO. 92 - 17

86-1, ORDINANCE AMENDED ORDINANCE AN AS ORDINANCE 86-1, AS AMENDED REGULATES AMENDED. CONTRACTORS IN THE BUSINESS OF CONTRACTING AND CONTRACTOR'S REVIEW CREATED Α BOARD: SPECIFICALLY THIS ORDINANCE WILL AMEND SECTION 7A, NASSAU COUNTY CONTRACTOR'S REVIEW BOARD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this <u>11th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1992, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that Ordinance 86-1, as amended, shall be further amended as follows:

1. SECTION VII. <u>Nassau County Contractors Review Board.</u>

Α. There is hereby created a Nassau County Contractors Review Board for Nassau County, Florida, which shall be composed of the following who shall be either registered in the State or certified: One (1) Building Contractor, one (1) Architect or Engineer, One (1) Master Electrician, One (1) Master Plumber, One (1) Master Heating, Air conditioning, Refrigeration Contractor, One (1) Roofing Contractor, and three (3) citizens of Nassau County who are not associated with the construction industry, all of whom shall be appointed by the Board of County Commissioners to hold office until his successor is appointed and qualified, unless sooner removed for The County Chief Building Inspector shall serve as noncause. voting member of the Board. As a matter of policy, the Board of County Commissioners shall give consideration to all contractors and tradesmen in the County. The Board shall be established by the Board of County Commissioners upon the initial appointment. Said term shall be determined by the Board of County Commissioners. All members shall serve at the discretion of the Board of County

Commissioners. The Review Board members may recommend any new member of the Board to the Board of County Commissioners. Any member may be dismissed from the Review Board for three consecutive unexcused absences. The persons appointed, except the three citizens, to serve on said Board, shall hold a valid Certificate of Competency, as such, and shall have been actively engaged in the business or trade for a period of not less than five (5) years immediately preceding the date of appointment as a member of said Board and each shall be a citizen of Nassau County, Florida. The members of the Review Board shall elect a Chairman. A new Chairman shall be selected each year by the members of the Review Board. No person shall serve two (2) consecutive terms as Chairman.

2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its being filed with the Secretary of State's office.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THOMAS D. BRANAN, JÍ Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

T. J. GREESON Itsz Ex-Officio Clerk

6/b:crb2.amd